# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM479175

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AT REEL/FRAME NO. 5023/0564

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC		06/22/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CAPITAL SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT INC.		
Street Address:	1000 PALLADIUM DRIVE		
City:	OTTAWA		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	K2V 1A5		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3100248	B BINGHAMTON SENATORS
Registration Number:	3100247	BINGHAMTON SENATORS
Registration Number:	3525173	
Registration Number:	3525172	
Registration Number:	1959122	OTTAWA SENATORS
Registration Number:	1816186	OTTAWA SENATORS
Registration Number:	1906587	OTTAWA-SENATORS
Registration Number:	1912770	OTTAWA - SENATORS
Registration Number:	3528511	
Registration Number:	2041529	SENATORS
Registration Number:	2242808	
Registration Number:	2076154	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

900455692

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006402 FRAME: 0559

OP \$315.00 310024

NAME OF SUBMITTER: KRISTIN J AZCONA					
SIGNATURE:	/KJA/				
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2018				
Total Attachments: 5					
source=Puck - IP Release of Security Interest Executed#page1.tif					
source=Puck - IP Release of Security Interest Executed#page2.tif					
source=Puck - IP Release of Security Interest Executed#page3.tif					
source=Puck - IP Release of Security Interest Executed#page4.tif					
source=Puck - IP Release of Security Interest Executed#page5.tif					

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

**DATE:** June 22nd \_\_, 2018

**WHEREAS** Capital Sports & Entertainment Inc. ("**CSEI**") is the owner of the United States trademark registrations (common law or otherwise) and/or trademark applications listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto;

WHEREAS CSEI entered into a Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of April 12, 2013 (the "IP Security Agreement") in favour of HPS Investment Partners, LLC (f/k/a Highbridge Principal Strategies, LLC) ("HPS") as security for certain obligations of CSEI to HPS and the other lenders under the credit agreement dated as of April 12, 2013 by and between, *inter alia*, Capital Sports Holdings Inc. and HPS, as agent for and on behalf of the lenders from time to time party thereto (as the same was amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified up to and including the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement") together with all related agreements, documents and instruments in connection with the Credit Agreement;

**WHEREAS** under the IP Security Agreement, CSEI pledged and granted to HPS security interest in, *inter alia*, all of CSEI's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including the registrations and applications listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto;

WHEREAS, notice of the grant of the security interest in the Trademark Collateral was provided pursuant to the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks, And/Or Copyrights, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 9, 2013 at Reel 5023. Frame 0564:

**WHEREAS,** *inter alia*, HPS and CSEI have agreed to terminate the IP Security Agreement and release the security over the Trademark Collateral pursuant to a payout, release and reconveyance agreement dated on or about the date hereof:

**WHEREAS** HPS acknowledges and agrees that it has terminated and cancelled the IP Security Agreement and wishes to advise the United States Patent and Trademark Office of the same in respect of the Trademark Collateral;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, HPS hereby releases and terminates in its entirety its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and discharges, quit claims, and relinquishes unto CSEI, and re-assigns to CSEI any and all right, title and interest it may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HPS Investment Partners, LLC has caused this request to be executed on the date first written above.

HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC

Name: Title:

COLBERT CANNON MANAGING DIRECTOR

[signature page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

#00226

## Schedule A

# **List of Intellectual Property**

## Trade-marks

Registration Owner	Trade-Mark	Trade- mark Reg. No.	Reel/ Frame	Assignment No.	Trade- mark Reg. Date
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	B BINGHAMTON SENATORS & Design	3100248	005023 / 0564	900254695	06/06/200 6
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	BINGHAMTON SENATORS & Design	3100247	005023 / 0564	900254695	06/06/200 6
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	FORWARD FACING SENATOR LOGO (2007)	3525173	005023 / 0564	900254695	10/28/200
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	FORWARD FACING SENATOR LOGO (2007)	3525172	005023 / 0564	900254695	10/28/200 8

Registration Owner	Trade-Mark	Trade- mark Reg. No.	Reel/ Frame	Assignment No.	Trade- mark Reg. Date
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	OTTAWA SENATORS	1959122	005023 / 0564	900254695	02/27/199 6
THE ITIE.					Renewed: 02/27/200 6
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	OTTAWA SENATORS	1816186	005023 / 0564	900254695	01/11/199
					Renewed: 08/23/200 4
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	OTTAWA SENATORS & Design	1906587	005023 / 0564	900254695	07/18/199 5
					Renewed: 07/18/200 5
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	OTTAWA SENATORS & Design	1912770	005023 / 0564	900254695	08/15/199 5
THE ITIO.					Renewed: 08/10/200 5

Registration Owner	Trade-Mark	Trade- mark Reg. No.	Reel/ Frame	Assignment No.	Trade- mark Reg. Date
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	Senator Profile Logo (2007)	3528511	005023 / 0564	900254695	11/04/200 8
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	SENATORS	2041529	005023 / 0564	900254695	03/04/199
					Renewed:
					03/04/200
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	SENATOR & Design	2242808	005023 / 0564	900254695	05/04/199 9
					Renewed:
	SENATOR & Design				4/23/2009
Capital Sports & Entertainme nt Inc.	SENTOR & Besign	2076154	005023 / 0564	900254695	07/01/199
					Renewed:
					05/26/200 7

**RECORDED: 06/23/2018**